310/410 Series
Solenoid Valves
INDEX
Features, Advantages and Benefits ..............................................3
310/410 Series Technical Information .................................... 4-5
310/410 Series Inline General Information............................. 6-7
Valve Dimensions, Assembly Instructions........................8-10
410 Series Manifolds............................................................ 11-12

option (Code 36) features a
steel conduit insert molded into
the valve coil. Order example:
310-36 24VDC.
CODE 39
..
..J. n• .."'
Humphrey Code 39 is an optional plug-in DIN-type connector that
conforms to international standards. It provides simplicity, conve­
nience, and fast, easy electrical installation. Available for all 310/410
series valves, this connector accepts screw-in sockets, which form
a secure solderless electrical connection.
13' ,.,, M) • OS
SOCKETS (Order separately)
".,
Model HS2. This socket is available for all 310/410 series valves.
Color is black.
Model HS2LED. This socket is available for valves with 12VDC and
24VDC. Has indicator light and is housed in clear plastic. Specify
voltage when ordering.
"' ..,.
.. ,o
TYP
rnqm
.)741.(F,
.370
IEf. ,,,,
REF.
.SS1 0tA
HS2
1 371
j
5
24
47
HS2LED
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION CHART
Voltage Resistance (Ohms) Current (Milllamps)
12VDC 36 333
24VOC 144 167
24VAC 100 223
100VAC 2100
120VAC 2880 41
200VAC 8400
240VAC 12100 20
All coils are standard with 24-inch black lead wires. Optional
72-inch lead wires are available.
All AC coils are rated for 50/60 Hertz.
All coils conform to Class B insulation systems.
Resistance and current are nominal values.
Valve assemblies are "hi-pot" tested at 1750 VAC for one second.
Ensure proper voltage supply per voltage label rating, + 10%,
-15% for AC or DC voltages.
SOLENOID CIRCUIT SCHEMATICS
DC Coil Circuit
-�� rr�·-
llACJI. �-------j
AC Coil Circuit
! !
ouc,�r 7
$.ACl'l i ! Lf-,-;,;. ______ J
AC Coil-MOV Option
»«>v-+ !
IUC,�r 7
IU,Cl'l
! ! L--t,WIA _____ J
METAL OXIDE VARISTOR, OPTION CODE MOV
All AC voltages can be ordered with Option Code MOV, a metal
oxide varistor molded into the coil to protect against transient vol­

option (Code 36) features a
steel conduit insert molded into
the valve coil. Order example:
310-36 24VDC.
CODE 39
..
..J. n• .."'
Humphrey Code 39 is an optional plug-in DIN-type connector that
conforms to international standards. It provides simplicity, conve­
nience, and fast, easy electrical installation. Available for all 310/410
series valves, this connector accepts screw-in sockets, which form
a secure solderless electrical connection.
13' ,.,, M) • OS
SOCKETS (Order separately)
".,
Model HS2. This socket is available for all 310/410 series valves.
Color is black.
Model HS2LED. This socket is available for valves with 12VDC and
24VDC. Has indicator light and is housed in clear plastic. Specify
voltage when ordering.
"' ..,.
.. ,o
TYP
rnqm
.)741.(F,
.370
IEf. ,,,,
REF.
.SS1 0tA
HS2
1 371
j
5
24
47
HS2LED
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION CHART
Voltage Resistance (Ohms) Current (Milllamps)
12VDC 36 333
24VOC 144 167
24VAC 100 223
100VAC 2100
120VAC 2880 41
200VAC 8400
240VAC 12100 20
All coils are standard with 24-inch black lead wires. Optional
72-inch lead wires are available.
All AC coils are rated for 50/60 Hertz.
All coils conform to Class B insulation systems.
Resistance and current are nominal values.
Valve assemblies are "hi-pot" tested at 1750 VAC for one second.
Ensure proper voltage supply per voltage label rating, + 10%,
-15% for AC or DC voltages.
SOLENOID CIRCUIT SCHEMATICS
DC Coil Circuit
-�� rr�·-
llACJI. �-------j
AC Coil Circuit
! !
ouc,�r 7
$.ACl'l i ! Lf-,-;,;. ______ J
AC Coil-MOV Option
»«>v-+ !
IUC,�r 7
IU,Cl'l
! ! L--t,WIA _____ J
METAL OXIDE VARISTOR, OPTION CODE MOV
All AC voltages can be ordered with Option Code MOV, a metal
oxide varistor molded into the coil to protect against transient vol­

Model Number of Stations (2 thru 12)
410M _____
Order Example:  410M6
Starting with Model Number, specify options in order from left to right.
Examples: Model 310-2-21-LL 12VDC
 2-Way Operation (310-2)
 Mounting Bracket (310-2-21)
 72” Flying Leads (310-2-21-LL)
 Voltage 12VDC (310-2-21-LL 12VDC)
 Model 410-21-70-87 120/50/60
 Mounting Bracket (410-21)
 Flow Controls (410-21-70)
 No Manual Override (410-21-70-87)
 Voltage 120/50/60 (410-21-70-87 120/50/60)
HOW TO ORDER
ACCESSORIES
Model Description
8-288A Universal mounting bracket
130-31 1/8” pipe plug
HS2 DIN receptacle for use with code 39 connector
HS2LED Lighted DIN receptacle for use with code 39 connector. Specify: 12V, 24V or 120V
NOTE: Standard valves are furnished with 24” flying lead wires and a non-locking manual override.
NOTE 1: 1/8” plug for 2-way and code 21 mounting bracket are furnished unattached to the valve.
NOTE 2: To specify metric ports, add an “E” prefix (i.e. E310 or EV310).
 N/C =  No charge
 NA =  Not available
 STD = Standard
 SP =  Specify; Additional
   charge for this option
Model
NOTE 2
Option Description
Voltage
Two-Way
NOTE 1
With
Mounting
Bracket
NOTE 1
Conduit
Connector
(24"ends)
DIN-Type
Connector
Flow
Controls
Locking
Manual
Override
No
Manual
Override
72"
Lead
Wires
Rotated
Coil
(180°)
Fluorocarbon
Seals
Option Code
2 21 36 39 70 81 87 LL RC VAI
310
3-way, Inline
SP
SP SP SP
NA
SP SP SP SP SP
12 VDC
24 VDC
24/50/60
100/50//60
120/50/60
200/50/60
240/50/60
V310 Vacuum
3-way, Inline
410
4-way, Inline NA SP
VALVES
310/410 Series Inline Body Ported Valves
1/8-inch ports, 2-way, 3-way, 4-way
ORDER INFORMATION
 Humphrey 310-410 Series Inline Solenoid Valves 13	 Humphrey 310-410 Series Solenoid Valves	 13
HUMPHREY S310/S410 SERIES

 Without Manual Override (S410-70-87)
 Voltage 120/50/60 (8410-70-87 120/50/60)
HOW TO ORDER
ACCESSORIES
Model Description
7-900A Endplate assembly (two end plates, two screws, two o-rings).
8-90A Mounting kit (two spacers, two o-rings).
40-900A Port Isolator kit (two port isolators).
130-31 Port plug (one 1/8-27 NPTF port plug).
HS2 DIN receptacle lor use with code 39 connector.
HS2LED Lighted DIN receptacle for use with code 39 connector. Specify: 12V, 24V or 120V
12 Humphrey S310-S410 Series Stacking Solenoid Valves20	 Humphrey 310-410 Series Solenoid Valves
HUMPHREY M310/M410 SERIES
SUBBASE MOUNTED SOLENOID VALVES
6 Humphrey M310-M410 Series Subbase Solenoid Valves	 Humphrey 310-410 Series Solenoid Valves	 21
 Humphrey M310-M410 Series Subbase Solenoid Valves 722	 Humphrey 310-410 Series Solenoid Valves
M310/M410 VALVES AND SUBBASES
8 Humphrey M310-M410 Series Subbase Solenoid Valves	 Humphrey 310-410 Series Solenoid Valves	 23
MANIFOLD END PLATE ASSEMBLIES
 Humphrey M310-M410 Series Subbase Solenoid Valves 924	 Humphrey 310-410 Series Solenoid Valves
MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
10 Humphrey M310-M410 Series Subbase Solenoid Valves	 Humphrey 310-410 Series Solenoid Valves	 25
Starting with Model Number, specify options in order from
left to right.
Examples: Model M310-LL 12VDC
 Long Leads 72” (M310-LL)
 Voltage 12VDC (M310-LL 12VDC)
 Model M410-21-70-87 120/50/60
 Flow Controls (M410-70)
 Without Manual Override (M410-70-87)
 Voltage 120/50/60 (M410-70-87 120/50/60)
HOW TO ORDER
M310 and M410 Subbase Mounted Valves are available with solid
manifolds, Series SM. Manifold accept valves with standard lead wire
or optional DIN type electrical entry.
Model Number of Stations (2 thru 12)
SM _____
Order Example:  SM4
NOTE: Standard valves are furnished with 24” flying lead wires and a non-locking manual override.  N/C =  No charge
 NA =  Not available
 STD = Standard
 SP =  Specify; Additional
   charge for this option
Model
Option Description
Voltage
DIN-Type
Connector Flow Controls
Locking
Manual
Override
No
Manual
Override
72"
Lead
Wires
Rotated Coil
(180°)
Fluorocarbon
Seals
Option Code
39 70 81 87 LL RC VAI
M310
3-way, subbase
mounting
SP
NA
SP SP SP SP SP
12 VDC
24 VDC
24/50/60
100/50//60
120/50/60
200/50/60
240/50/60
M310 vacuum
3-way,subbase
mounting
M410
4-way, subbase
mounting
SP
VALVES
M310/M410 Series Subbase Mounted Valves
1/8-inch ports, 3-way, 4-way
ACCESSORIES
* To specify metric ports, add an “E” prefix (i.e. ESB-I or E7-100A).
Model Description
SB-1* Subbase with two delivery ports. 8-90A Mounting Kit supplied.
SBMP-1* Subbase wilh two delivery ports, and one IN and one EXH port. 8-90A Mounting Kit supplied.
7-100A* End Cap Kit (two subbase EndCaps, two o-rings, and two screws)
8-90A Mounting Kit (two spacers, two o-rings).
8-IOOA Valve Mounting Kit (two screws, four o-rings).
28-650A Spade connector for use wilh terminals on Code 39 DIN-type coils.
40-900A Port Isolator Kit (two port isolators).
HS2 DIN receptacle for use with Code 39 connector.
HS2L Lighted DIN receptacle for use with code 39 connector. Specify: 12V, 24V or 120V
ORDER INFORMATION
 Humphrey M310-M410 Series Subbase Solenoid Valves 1126	 Humphrey 310-410 Series Solenoid Valves
HUMPHREY-PRODUCTS.COM
A privately owned US company since 1901.
© 2021 Humphrey Products Company
Certified: ISO 9001:2015
310410SERIES21A
Humphrey Products Company
5070 East N Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49048 USA